financial position or performance:

  Effective date

Amended Standards
IFRS 7 Disclosures – Transfer of Financial Assets 1 July 2011
IAS 12 Deferred Tax – Recovery of Underlying Assets 1 January 2012

The Group has not early-adopted the following standards:

  Effective date

New Standards
IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements 1 January 2013
IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements 1 January 2013
IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities 1 January 2013
IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement 1 January 2013
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments 1 January 2015

Amended Standards

IAS 1
Presentations of Components of Other
Comprehensive Income (OCI) 1 July 2012

IAS 19 Employee Benefits 1 January 2013
IAS 27 Separate Financial Statements 1 January 2013
IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures 1 January 2013
IAS 32 Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities 1 January 2014

Table 1.1

USD per foreign currency unitPrincipal
exchange rates

Table 1.2

 Standard/
Interpretation

Table 1.3

 Standard/
Interpretation

Zurich Insurance GroupResults for the three months to March 31, 201214

Consolidated financial statements continued

 As reported Restatement As restated

Revenues
Gross written premiums 13,510 – 13,510
Policy fees 581 – 581
Gross written premiums and policy fees 14,091 – 14,091
Less premiums ceded to reinsurers (1,584) – (1,584)
Net written premiums and policy fees 12,507 – 12,507
Net change in reserves for unearned premiums (1,679) 5 (1,674)
Net earned premiums and policy fees 10,828 5 10,834
Farmers management fees and other related revenues 682 – 682
Net investment result on Group investments 1,699 – 1,699

Net investment income on Group investments 1,780 – 1,780
Net capital gains/(losses) and impairments on Group investments (81) – (81)

Net investment result on unit-linked investments 303 – 303
Other income 345 – 345
Total revenues 13,858 5 13,863
Benefits, losses and expenses
Insurance benefits and losses, gross of reinsurance 9,216 – 9,216
Less ceded insurance benefits and losses (697) – (697)
Insurance benefits and losses, net of reinsurance 8,519 – 8,519
Policyholder dividends and participation in profits, net of reinsurance 529 – 529
Underwriting and policy acquisition costs, net of reinsurance 1,938 1 1,939
Administrative and other operating expense 1,794 – 1,794
Interest expense on debt 136 – 136
Interest credited to policyholders and other interest 122 – 122
Total benefits, losses and expenses 13,038 1 13,039
Net income before income taxes 820 4 824
Income tax expense (175) (1) (177)

attributable to policyholders 24 – 24
attributable to shareholders (199) (1) (200)

Net income after taxes 644 3 648
attributable to non-controlling interests 7 – 7
attributable to shareholders 637 3 640

in USD

Basic earnings per share 4.36 0.02 4.39
Diluted earnings per share 4.33 0.02 4.35
in CHF

Basic earnings per share 4.10 0.02 4.13
Diluted earnings per share 4.07 0.02 4.09
	�

Table 1.4

in USD millions, for the three months ended March 31, 2011Restatement of the
consolidated income
statement

Zurich Insurance Group Results for the three months to March 31, 2012 15

Con
solidated fi

nancial statem
ents (unaudited

)

Consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

2. Acquisitions and divestments

Transactions in 2012

Divestments
On February 3, 2012 the Group sold all of its shares in Escape Premium Collection Proprietary Limited operating in the
premium financing and collection business in South Africa for a total consideration, net of immaterial transaction costs,